
Further your studies with Alliance Bank Personal Loan/Financing, as low as 3.99% p.a*.
• Loan/Financing amount up to RM200,000
• Loan/Financing tenure up to 7 years
• Approval in 10 minutes** for initial loan/financing
• Disbursement within 24 hours upon approval
• No processing fee
• No collateral required
• No guarantor required

Note:
*Interest rate as low as 3.99% p.a. is subject to customer eligibility.
** 10 minutes begin from the submission of basic information up to the receiving of initial loan/financing offer. This is an 
indicated approval, final status subject to bank’s decision.

Minimum requirement
• Malaysian working and residing in Malaysia
• Aged between 21 to 60 years old
• Minimum monthly gross income of RM3,000 or RM36,000 per annum

Application link 
https://bit.ly/3IXrmkr
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Credit Card & Personal Loan Partner-In-Sales (Company) Emplacement Form (Version 9_Dec20)   
 

  PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL 

 

Credit Card & Personal Financing Partner-In-Sales (Company) Emplacement Form 

DETAILS OF PARTNER 

1. Name of company / business   
 

2. Nature of business 
 

3. Year business was established 
 

4. Address 

 

 

 

5. Contact number(s) 
Tel No.: 

Fax No.: 
Email : 

6. Name(s) of directors/partners/proprietor 
(attach brief write-up, if any, on 
background, experience, other details etc ) 

 Name I.C Number 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

7. If you are a company:- 
Shareholders and shareholding 

 Name Total Shareholding (%) 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

8. Contact personnel and designation 
 

9. Expected number of referrals/volume of 
referrals per month 

 

10. Are you currently referring any Personal 
Loan and/or Credit Card leads to other 
panel banks?  
(If yes, please state the name of the bank(s)) 

 

11. Payment of Incentive:- 
I/We authorise Alliance Bank to pay  

incentives directly to my company’s 

Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad 

(ABMB)/Alliance Islamic Bank (AIS) 

account: 

Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad (ABMB)/Alliance Islamic 

Bank (AIS) account number:       

________________________________________ 
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Credit Card & Personal Financing  
Partner-In-Sales (Company) 

Terms & Conditions 
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DEFINITIONS 

“Bank” shall mean Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad and Alliance Islamic Bank Berhad 

“Facilities” shall mean Alliance Credit Card and Alliance Personal Financing 

“Leads” shall mean potential customer that interested in Alliance Credit Card and Alliance 

Personal Financing  

“PIS” shall mean the company that has registered under the Bank’s Credit Card and 

Personal Financing Partner-in-Sales Referral Programme 

1. This Terms and Conditions shall only commence once the source code is given to you 

by the Bank and unless if terminated earlier or extended (as the case may be) in 

accordance with the provisions herein, this Terms and Conditions shall be in force for 

the duration of six (6) months only from the date the said source code is given to you 

(“Term”).  

 

2. This program will apply to facilities offered to individual customers. 

 

3. The Leads made by you in respect of the Program hereunder must be referred directly 

to the Bank to agree, acknowledge, confirm and declare that you have obtained the 

consent to contact the Leads on the Facilities offered by the Bank. 

 

4. The Leads must be referred directly to the Credit Card & Personal Loan product team 

in headquarters. 

 

5. In the event, the loan application is not submitted to the Bank and not captured in the 

Bank’s system within sixty (60) days from the date the Leads was received, the Leads 

submitted by you will be considered as expired. 

 

6. The amount of Referral Fees shall be payable by the Bank under this PIS Referral 

Programme for each successful Personal Financing lead. Successful Personal 

Financing lead shall be defined as Facilities is approved and disbursed into applicant’s 

account. The disbursement amount shall be determined collectively and cumulatively, 

for any given calendar month, in accordance with the following scale: 

 

7. The amount of Referral Fees shall be payable by the Bank under this PIS Referral 

Programme for each successful Credit Card lead. Successful Credit Card lead shall 

be defined as number of principal credit card approval and to be determined 

collectively and cumulatively, for any given calendar month, in accordance with the 

following scale stated in Appendix 2. 

 

8. The approval of the Facilities shall be at the discretion of the Bank and the Bank (as 

the case may be) reserves the right to reject any application at its discretion without 

assigning any reasons therefore. The Referral Fees shall not be payable by the Bank 

for rejected applications. 

 

9. The Referral Fees payable shall be credited into your Alliance Bank’s savings 

account/current account (as stated in the emplacement form) by the end of the month 

following the month of Personal Financing disbursement or Credit Card approval. 

Examples:  

In respect of any successful Personal Financing leads disbursed in the month of 

August, you will receive the commission/referral fees by the end of September. 
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10. The Bank reserves the right to change, delete, or vary any of the Terms & Conditions 

of this program from time to time without prior notice. 

 

11. This Terms and Conditions is not a contract of service or employment and you shall not 

represent the Bank in any manner except to introduce Leads to the Bank (as the case 

may be), nor shall you describe yourself as an agent or representative of the Bank 

except as expressly authorised by these Terms & Conditions. 

 

12. You shall promptly refer all enquiries (if any) by the Leads relating to the Facilities, and 

shall not make any representation to the Leads or give any warranties and 

undertakings. 

 

13. You shall not at any time during or after the term of this Terms & Conditions divulge or 

allow to be divulged to any person any information relating to the operation or business 

of the Bank or to the affairs of any successful applicants without the written consent of 

the Bank. 

 

14. You shall not permit any person to act or assist in the promotion or marketing of the 

facilities without the written consent of the Bank (as the case may be). 

 

15. You shall not assign charge or otherwise deal with this agreement or any of your rights, 

interest and obligations under this agreement in any way without the written consent of 

the Bank. 

 

16. You undertake to ensure that the consent of the Leads have been obtained before they 

are referred or introduced to the Bank. 

 

17. You shall be solely responsible for and shall pay all expenses of and incidental to the 

performance of your duties under these Terms & Conditions. 

 

18. You shall indemnify and keep indemnified the Bank from and against any and all loss, 

damage or liability suffered and legal fees and costs incurred by the bank (as the case 

may be) resulting from any neglect or breach whether by commission or omission of 

these terms & conditions by you. 

 

19. This program shall commence once the source code is given to you. Thereafter, this 

Terms and Conditions shall be automatically renewable for periods of SIX (6) months 

each. The Bank shall have the right to terminate this Terms & Conditions without being 

required to state any reasons thereto by giving you 14 days written notice.  The Bank 

shall pay the referral fees in respect of all successful applicants introduced by you prior 

to the date of termination, even if such applicant’s loan/ financing is approved and 

disbursed after the date of termination. The termination of this agreement shall be 

without prejudice to any rights which have already accrued to either of the parties prior 

to the effective date of termination of this Terms & Conditions, nor shall it relieve either 

party of any liability arising from any indebtedness accruing prior to the effective date of 

termination. 

 

20. You shall at all times ensure that you comply with the provisions of the Personal Data 

Protection Act 2010 (“the Act”) and its regulations, by-laws, codes of practice or 

requirements including but not limited to the processing and management of the 

personal data of the data subject, i.e. the Leads, that may be issued from time to time 

by the relevant governmental or regulatory authorities. For clarification purposes, any 

reference to “personal data”, “data subject” and “data processing” shall carry the same 

definition as provided for in the Act. Pursuant to this, you shall at all times fully comply 

with the following:- 

 

a) you shall treat the personal data of the Leads as confidential information; 
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b) you shall not transfer any details of the applications from those Leads to any third 

party under any circumstances for any reason without the prior consent from the 

Bank; 

c) you shall only use and/or process the personal data of the Leads strictly in 

accordance with this Terms and Conditions or as at when it is necessary to fulfil 

your obligations and purposes under this Terms and Conditions; 

d) where the personal data of the Leads is required to be transmitted or transferred 

outside Malaysia for the purposes of performance of this Terms and Conditions, 

you shall not cause or permit the same to be done without the prior written consent 

of the Bank; 

e) you shall cooperate with the Bank to enable the monitoring of the compliance with 

the obligations as set out in this Terms and Conditions and/or the Act including but 

not limited to permit the representatives of the Bank access to any premise where 

the personal data of the Leads is being processed in order to ascertain compliance 

with this Terms and Conditions and/or the Act upon reasonable notice being given 

to you prior to it; 

f) you shall forthwith inform the Bank in writing upon becoming aware of any 

unauthorised use or disclosure of data of the Lead’s applications; 

g) you shall take appropriate security measures to protect the personal data of the 

Leads against accidental or unlawful destruction or accidental loss, alteration, 

unauthorised disclosure or access and against all other unlawful forms of 

processing. 

 

21. You shall not at any time assign, charge, novate or otherwise deal with this Terms and 

Conditions or any of your rights, interests, entitlements, benefits, covenants, 

undertakings, obligations, duties or responsibilities under or in connection with this 

Terms and Conditions in any way to any third party unless as agreed upon otherwise in 

writing by the Bank in prior and the Bank shall at all times be entitled to assign and/or 

novate to other party all or any of its rights, entitlements, benefits, covenants, 

undertakings, obligations, duties and/or responsibilities whatsoever under and/or in 

connection with this Terms and Conditions. 

 

22. You shall fully indemnify and keep the Bank fully indemnified at all times from and 

against any and all losses, damages, actions, proceedings claims, demands, costs, 

expenses and/or liabilities including solicitors fees (on a “solicitor-client” basis) as may 

be incurred, sustained and/or suffered by the Bank due to and/or arising from the 

breach, non-compliance and/or non-observance of any one or more of your covenants, 

undertakings, obligations, duties and/or responsibilities whatsoever under and/or in 

connection with this Terms and Conditions. 

 

23. The Bank reserves the right to reject your application in respect of the Program without 

stating any reasons therefore. 

 

23.1. Without prejudice to any one or more of Bank’s other rights of termination of this 

Agreement (whether by virtue of this Agreement, at law, in equity or otherwise), 

Bank shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement without being required to state 

any reasons therefor by serving a written notice of seven (7) days to you in 

respect thereof whereupon the relevant provisions of Clause 23.3 herein below 

shall apply. 

 

23.2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Clause 23.1 hereinabove, the Bank shall have 

the right to forthwith terminate this Agreement in the event that:- 

a) you are in breach of any one or more of your covenants, undertakings, 

obligations, duties and/or responsibilities whatsoever under and/or in 

connection with this Agreement and fail to remedy such breach (if capable of 

being remedied) within fourteen (14) days only from the delivery or 

communication to you of a written notice in respect thereof; 
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b) if any litigation, arbitration and/or administrative proceedings and/or criminal 

prosecution whatsoever have been made and/or threatened against you 

and/or any one or more of your assets, which litigation, arbitration and/or 

administrative proceedings and/or prosecution whatsoever, as the case may 

be, might materially affect your solvency and/or contractual capacity and/or 

ability to perform any one or more of your covenants, undertakings, 

obligations, duties and/or responsibilities whatsoever under and/or in 

connection with this Agreement; 

c) any information, representation and/or warranty whatsoever made, given 

and/or furnished by you herein and/or in pursuance to and/or in connection 

with this Agreement and/or the Program is subsequently found to be false, 

incorrect, untrue and/or fraudulent. 

 

25.3. Upon the termination of this Agreement (whether by virtue of the provisions of 

this Agreement or otherwise), the following shall apply:- 

a) the approval given to you in respect of the Program shall cease with 

immediate effect and you shall immediately cease making any introductions 

to the Bank 

b) the consent and/or approval (if any) granted to you in respect of any records, 

documents, data and/or information whatsoever (in whatsoever form) under 

and/or in connection with this Agreement and/or the Program shall lapse with 

immediate effect and you shall immediately cease to use the same for any 

purposes whatsoever; 

c) all claims and/or demands whatsoever made against you due to and/or 

arising from a default and/or breach on your part of this Agreement and/or in 

respect of the Program and remaining unsettled and/or unsatisfied by you as 

at the date of termination of this Agreement shall be forthwith settled and/or 

satisfied by you; 

d) any sums of the Incentive that are rightfully due and/or payable to you 

hereunder and not paid for as at the date of termination shall be paid to you, 

provided always that in the event this Agreement is terminated due to a 

default and/or breach on your part, payment of the same shall be withheld 

and all such losses, damages, costs and/or expenses whatsoever as may be 

incurred, suffered and/or sustained by the Bank (as the case may be) as 

arising from and/or incidental to such termination shall first be set-off against 

the Incentive and any remaining sums of the Incentive after such set-off 

thereof shall then be paid to you within fourteen (14) working days from the 

date of such set-off; 

e) you shall immediately return to ABMB all records, documents, data and/or 

information (if any) provided to you under and/or in connection with this 

Agreement and/or the Program or if instructed by the Bank, immediately 

destroy, delete and/or remove the same completely beyond recovery and 

promptly thereafter deliver a valid written confirmation to the Bank, confirming 

your complete destruction, deletion and/or removal of so. 

 

26.1 Any dispute or disagreement arising from this Terms and Conditions and/or the 

Program which cannot be amicably settled by way of prior negotiation or discussion 

within fourteen (14) working days from the date the said dispute or disagreement has 

arisen shall be referred to the competent court of Malaysia or any other competent 

court or dispute resolution body as the Bank may at its discretion elect. 

 

26.2 In the event the Bank shall elect for the dispute be referred to arbitration, you hereby 

expressly acknowledge that such election would be deemed as your undisputed 

submission to the same and it is hereby further expressly agreed that:- 

a) the seat for arbitration shall be in Kuala Lumpur; 

b) the arbitral proceedings shall be conducted in accordance with the Rules for 

Arbitration of the Kuala Lumpur Regional Centre for Arbitration; 
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c) the number of arbitrator shall be one and be chosen from a panel of persons 

knowledgeable in the field of banking matters; 

d) the arbitral proceedings shall be conducted in the English Language; and 

e) (without prejudice to any one or more of the compensations or reliefs granted in 

the arbitral award), each party hereto shall bear its own solicitors costs (if any) 

and other costs and/or expenses in respect of each reference made for 

arbitration. 

 

27. You hereby agree that nothing herein shall be construed as restricting the Bank’s right 

to enter into any agreements or arrangements which are similar to this Terms and 

Conditions with any third party. 

 

28. If any part of this Terms and Conditions shall be found to be illegal, invalid or 

unenforceable, then only such part as so affected by the illegality, invalidity or 

unenforceability shall be severed from this Terms and Conditions without affecting the 

other parts hereof. 

 

29. No waiver by the Bank of any one or more of your breach(es) of this Terms and 

Conditions or the failure by the Bank to insist on your performance of any one or more 

of the terms or conditions under or in connection with this Terms and Conditions or to 

exercise any one or more of the Bank’s rights or remedies hereunder shall operate as 

a waiver of the same or of any subsequent breach of the same or of any other terms or 

conditions whatsoever under or in connection with this Terms and Conditions, unless 

the grant of such waiver has first been duly confirmed by the Bank in writing. 

 

30. The Bank has instituted and maintains policies and procedures designed to prevent 

bribery and corruption by the Bank and its directors, officers, or employees; and to the 

best of the Bank’s knowledge, neither the Bank nor any director, officer, or employee of 

the Bank has engaged in any activity or conduct which would violate any anti-bribery or 

anti-corruption law or regulation applicable to the Bank. The Bank has not, and 

covenants that it will not, in connection with the conduct of its business activities, 

promises, authorise, ratify or offer to make, or take any act in furtherance of any 

payment, contribution, gift, reimbursement or other transfer of anything of value, or any 

solicitation, directly or indirectly to any individual. You shall acknowledge that you have 

been made aware of the Bank’s anti-bribery and corruption policy (a summary of the 

policy is available on the Bank’s website) and further covenant/undertake that you shall 

not indulge in such corrupt practices whether directly or indirectly with any directors, 

officers or employees of the Bank. 

 

31. As an independent Referrer, you shall be solely responsible to satisfy any current or 

future taxes that may be imposed (including the Sales & Services Tax) under the 

relevant legislation, charges, fees and other government imposed responsibilities (if 

any) from the referral fees paid by the Bank to you. The Bank shall not be making any 

additional payments towards satisfaction of such taxes. 
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Appendix 1 – Referral Fee for Personal Financing 

Total Disbursement Amount Referral Fee (%) of Disbursement Amount 

< RM1,000,000 1.0% 

RM1,000,000 - <RM2,000,000 1.5% 

RM2,000,000 - <RM3,000,000 2.0% 

RM3,000,000 - <RM4,000,000 2.5% 

RM5,000,000 - <RM5,000,000 2.8% 

≥ RM5,000,000 3.0% 

 

Appendix 2 - Referral Fee for Credit Card 

Number of Credit Cards Approved Referral Fee (RM) per card 

≥ 1 credit card 
- RM100 per card (for Credit Card only) 
- RM300 per card (for Credit Card and 

Balance Transfer/ Fast Cash) 
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DECLARATION 

 
I/We hereby declare that: 
 
1) The information given is true and correct and I/we have not withheld any particulars which might 

prejudice my application; 
 

2) I/We am/are not bankrupt nor wound-up at present; 
 

3) I/We hereby give permission to the Bank to conduct CTOS checks on the company/business and 
personnel involved. If any adverse is revealed, the Bank has the right to exclude the company/business 
or the relevant personnel involved from this program. 
 

4) The Bank reserves the right to reject this application without stating any reason(s). If my/our application 
is approved and the information above is found to be untrue, the Bank has the right to terminate the 
agreement 

 

 

 

        ………………………………….                                    ……………………………… 
  1)   Signature     2)  Signature: 
        Name:                                                                      Name:                                                                                                                            
        Designation:                                                                Designation:                                   (Company/Business 
  Date:           Date:   Rubber Stamp is to be affixed) 

 
Note: At least two (2) authorised personnel (minimum designation as set on below) from the said company/business 
must sign above.  
- Sales Managers/ Senior Manager/Retail Manager or Directors 

 

FOR ALLIANCE BANK USE ONLY 

 
Documents Required: 
 
1. Business Registration 

a. For Sole Proprietor/Partnership 
- Borang A and/or Borang D 
- Company Profile 

b. For Sdn. Bhd Company 
- Form 24 
- Form 49 
- Company Profile 

2. Photocopies of I.C of all involved in the said referral application 
3. CTOS check on all involved in the said referral application. 
 
*Note: All documents must be stamped with “Original Sighted” and duly verified by Bank’s Sales Officer  

 
Head Office Comments: 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Concurred by:        Approved by:   

      

 

Phang Shih Nam       Edwin Lee    
AVP, Acquisition & Partner In-Sales     Head, Cards & Loans 
Credit Cards & Personal Loans 

 




